net revenues in line with its defined risk mandate. The figures
in the table below do not incorporate the effect of any
management decisions within BSM, but in reality it is likely
that there would be some short-term adjustment in BSM
positioning to offset the NII effects of the specific interest
rate scenario where necessary.

The NII sensitivity arising from the funding of the trading
book comprises the expense of funding trading assets, while
the revenue from these trading assets is reported in net
trading income. This leads to an asymmetry in the
NII sensitivity figures which is cancelled out in our global
business results, where we include both NII and net trading
income. It is likely, therefore, that the overall effect on profit
before tax of the funding of the trading book will be much
less pronounced than is shown in the figures below.

The scenario sensitivities remained broadly unchanged in
1H16.

Market risk

Sensitivity of projected net interest income

US dollar
bloc

Rest of
Americas

bloc

Hong
Kong

dollar
bloc

Rest of
Asia
bloc

Sterling
bloc

Euro
bloc Total

$m $m $m $m $m $m $m

Change in Jul 2016 to Jun 2017
projected net interest income arising
from a shift in yield curves at the
beginning of each quarter of:

+  25 basis points 496 57 615 2 82 121 1,373

–  25 basis points (779) (62) (817) (79) (442) (22) (2,201)

Change in Jan 2016 to Dec 2016
projected net interest income arising
from a shift in yield curves at the
beginning of each quarter of:

+  25 basis points 410 72 217 369 135 49 1,252

–  25 basis points (691) (74) (645) (290) (528) (30) (2,258)

Change in Jul 2015 to Jun 2016
projected net interest income arising
from a shift in yield curves at the
beginning of each quarter of:

+  25 basis points 347 5 307 297 174 (103) 1,027

–  25 basis points (470) (22) (580) (246) (565) (22) (1,905)

HSBC HOLDINGS PLC
81

Sensitivity of capital and reserves
Available-for-sale (‘AFS’) reserves are included as part of CET1
capital. We measure the potential downside risk to the CET1
ratio due to interest rate and credit spread risk in the AFS
portfolio by the portfolio’s stressed VaR, using a 99%
confidence level and an assumed holding period of one
quarter. At June 2016, the stressed VaR of the portfolio was
$2.9bn.

We monitor the sensitivity of reported cash flow hedging
reserves to interest rate movements on a monthly basis by

assessing the expected reduction in valuation of cash flow
hedges due to parallel movements of plus or minus 100bps in
all yield curves. These particular exposures form only a part
of our overall interest rate exposures.

The table below describes the sensitivity of our cash flow
hedge reported reserves to the stipulated movements in
yield curves and the maximum and minimum month-end
figures during the year. The sensitivities are indicative and
based on simplified scenarios.

Sensitivity of cash flow hedging reported reserves to interest rate movements

Impact in the preceding 6 months

Maximum Minimum

$m $m $m

At 30 Jun 2016

+ 100 basis point parallel move in all yield curves (1,173) (1,235) (1,173)

As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity (0.6%) (0.6%) (0.6%)

–  100 basis point parallel move in all yield curves 1,145 45 1,224

As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity 0.6% 0.6% 0.6%

At 30 Jun 2015

+ 100 basis point parallel move in all yield curves (1,137) (1,259) (1,137)

As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity (0.6%) (0.7%) (0.6%)

–  100 basis point parallel move in all yield curves 1,149 1,226 1,149

As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity 0.6% 0.6% 0.6%

At 31 Dec 2015

+ 100 basis point parallel move in all yield curves (1,235) (1,259) (1,137)

As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity (0.7%) (0.7%) (0.6%)

–  100 basis point parallel move in all yield curves 1,224 1,232 1,133

As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity 0.7% 0.7% 0.6%

O
ve

rv
ie

w

In

te
ri

m
 M

an
ag

em
en

t
R

ep
o

rt

Fi

n
an

ci
al

 S
ta

te
m

en
ts

A
d

d
it

io
n

al
 In

fo
rm

at
io

n

Additional market risk measures applicable
only to the parent company
The principal tools used in the management of market risk
are VaR for foreign exchange rate risk and the projected
sensitivity of HSBC Holdings’ NII to future changes in yield
curves and interest rate gap repricing for interest rate risk.

Risk (continued)

HSBC HOLDINGS PLC
82

Foreign exchange risk
Total foreign exchange VaR arising within HSBC Holdings in